

No. 15-338

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, SARAH SHERIFF, WILES, BOYLE,
BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO., LPA, AND
MICHAEL DEWINE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON

Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Michael

DeWine, Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL L. CLOSE

MARK LANDES

DALE D. COOK

Isaac Wiles Burkholder
& Teetor

Two Miranova Place

Suite 700

Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for Petitioners Wiles,
Boyle, Burkholder &
Bringardner Co., LPA, Mark
Sheriff, and Sarah Sheriff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| I. SPECIAL COUNSEL ARE STATE “OFFICERS” | 2 |
| A. Plaintiffs Misinterpret “Officer” | 2 |
| 1. Plaintiffs misread the Dictionary Act | 2 |
| 2. Plaintiffs misread the Act | 6 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Confirm Special Counsel’s “Officer” Status..... | 9 |
| C. Plaintiffs Exaggerate The Effect Of A Ruling For Special Counsel | 14 |
| II. SPECIAL COUNSEL’S LETTERS COMPORT WITH § 1692E..... | 15 |
| A. Plaintiffs Misread § 1692e(9) And (14) | 15 |
| B. Plaintiffs Wrongly Eliminate Materiality..... | 20 |
| C. Plaintiffs Cannot Salvage The Least- Sophisticated-Consumer Test..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Andrews v. State</i> , 78 Ala. 483 (1885)..... | 12 |
| <i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Bell v. Newnham</i> , 1990 WL 131972 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 14, 1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>Berk v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 4467746 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bodimetric Health Servs., Inc. v. Aetna Life & Cas.</i> , 903 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 12 |
| <i>Buckner v. Comm’r</i> , 77 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1935)..... | 5 |
| <i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920) | 4 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Bynum v. Knighton</i> , 73 S.E. 400 (Ga. 1911)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cheek v. Tilley</i> , 31 Ind. 121 (1869)..... | 4 |
| <i>Clark v. Stanley</i> , 66 N.C. 59 (1872)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) | 11, 21 |
| <i>Coll. Savs. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) | 9 |
| <i>Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. 113 (1871) | 5 |
| <i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) | 8 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 74 Pa. 124 (1874) | 12 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Recovery Express, Inc.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) | 23 |
| <i>Del Campo v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Brown</i> , 905 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Drake v. Maid-Rite Co.</i> , 681 N.E.2d 734 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dungan v. Hall</i> , 64 Ill. 254 (1872)..... | 12 |
| <i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) | 1, 4, 8, 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 22 |
| <i>Hahn v. Triumph P’ships, LLC</i> , 557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Hall v. Wisconsin</i> , 103 U.S. 5 (1880) | 5 |
| <i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 907 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>Hendee v. United States</i> , 22 Ct. Cl. 134 (1887) | 5 |
| <i>Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler</i> , 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) | 2, 21 |
| <i>Kavanaugh v. State</i> , 41 Ala. 399 (1868) | 12 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916) | 5 |
| <i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 241 U.S. 103 (1916) | 3 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926) | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) | 15 |
| <i>Patton v. Bd. of Health</i> , 59 P. 702 (Cal. 1899) | 10 |
| <i>People v. Miner</i> , 2 Lans. 396 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1868) | 12 |
| <i>Powell v. United States</i> , 60 F. 687 (M.D. Ala. 1894) | 11 |
| <i>Putman v. State</i> , 5 S.W. 715 (Ark. 1887) | 12 |
| <i>Rand v. Comm'r</i> , 27 B.T.A. 182 (1932) | 5 |
| <i>Reves v. State</i> , 79 Tenn. 124 (1883) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Rowland v. Mayor of N.Y.</i> , 83 N.Y. 372 (1881) | 3 |
| <i>Sanner v. State</i> , 2 Tex. App. 458 (1877) | 3 |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) | 23 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>Stanton v. Wilkeson,</i> 22 F. Cas. 1074 (S.D.N.Y. 1876)..... | 4 |
| <i>State ex rel. Att'y Gen. v. Kennon,</i> 7 Ohio St. 546 (1857) | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Schiffbauer v. Banaszak,</i> 33 N.E.3d 52 (Ohio 2015) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Moore,</i> 39 Conn. 244 (1872)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>Steele v. United States,</i> 267 U.S. 505 (1925) | 6 |
| <i>Taylor v. Brown,</i> 4 Cal. 188 (1854)..... | 12 |
| <i>Theos & Sons, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,</i> 729 N.E.2d 1113 (Mass. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Turner v. Holtzman,</i> 54 Md. 148 (1880) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Germaine,</i> 99 U.S. 508 (1878) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Hartwell,</i> 73 U.S. 385 (1867) | 4, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Hendee,</i> 124 U.S. 309 (1888) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Luna,</i> 649 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) | 7 |
| <i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 7 |
| Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4) | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) | 8, 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(A) | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C) | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)..... | 21, 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e | 15, 19, 21, 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9) | 15, 16, 19, 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(14) | 15, 18, 19, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 505..... | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 542..... | 11 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3718(b)(6) | 13 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 109.08 | 10 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 109.361 | 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 124.01(K)..... | 10 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 124.11(A)(11)..... | 10 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.12 | 21 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1969) | 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) | 7, 15, 16, 18 |
| 1 <i>The Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia</i> (1897) | 3 |
| 80 C.J.S. <i>Sheriffs and Constables</i> | 8, 11 |
| 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988) | 18, 20 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) | 4 |
| 2 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 266 (1990) | 7 |
| Floyd Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890)..... | 7, 12, 13 |
| 2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (1839)..... | 12 |
| Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 6-25 (2d ed. 1988) | 9 |
| 2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) | 3 |
| 31 Op. Att'y Gen. 201 (1918) | 11 |
| 42 Op. Att'y Gen. 111 (1962) | 6 |
| 12 Op. O.L.C. 18 (1988) | 14 |
| <i>Policemen as Public Officers</i> , 84 A.L.R. 309 (1933) | 7 |
| <i>Revenue Revision, 1925: Hearings Before the H. Com. On Ways and Means</i> , 69th Cong. (1925)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| Richard Clarke Sewell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sheriff</i> (1842) | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) | 7, 8, 14 |
| William Murfree, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers</i> (1884) | 1, 8, 12 |
